
 
 
 

 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Northamptonshire Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel 

A meeting of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel will  
be held in the Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton 
NN1 1DE on Thursday 30 November 2023 at 3.30 pm or upon the rise of 

the preceding Panel meeting, whichever is the later. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

  
2.  Notification of requests from members of the public to address the meeting  

Any requests to speak on an item on the agenda should be notified to the Chair  
(c/o the Committee Manager) by 12 noon two working days before the date of the 
meeting. 
  

3.  Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
  

4.  Chair's Announcements  
To receive communications from the Chair. 
  
SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
5.  Confirmation Hearing - Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner's Chief Finance 

Officer  
 
a)   Confirmation Hearing Procedure (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
b)   Proposed appointment by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Finance Officer (Pages 11 - 22) 
  

6.  Urgent Business  
The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chair may move the resolution set out below, on 
the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information 
(information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972) 
would be disclosed to them: The Panel is requested to resolve: “That under Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the 
descriptions against each item would be disclosed to them.” 
  

8.  Report and recommendation to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire on the proposed appointment of an interim Chief Finance 
Officer  
Exemption under Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual.  
 

 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
22 November 2023 
 
 
Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Members: 

Councillor David Smith (Chair) Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 
Councillor André González De Savage Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Zoe McGhee Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Russell Roberts Councillor Winston Strachan 
Mrs Anita Shields Miss Pauline Woodhouse 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 3 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact James Edmunds, Democratic 
Services, via the following:  
 
Tel: 07500 605276 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Item no:
08(a)
 

 
 

                                   
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
30 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The report is intended to advise the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel of the 

procedure to be followed for a confirmation hearing in relation to the proposed appointment by 
the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of an interim Chief  
Finance Officer.  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The report summarises the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel’s statutory 

responsibilities relating to reviewing and making a report on the proposed appointment by the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Finance Officer.  
A report by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner providing information on the proposed 
appointment is included separately on the agenda for the hearing. The need to appoint an interim 
Chief Finance Officer arises from the retirement of the current post holder at the end of 2023. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel reviews and makes a 

report on the proposed appointment by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Finance Officer. 
 

Report Title 
 

Confirmation hearing in relation to the proposed appointment by 
the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of 
an interim Chief Finance Officer. 

Report Author James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager,  
West Northamptonshire Council 
James.edmunds@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:James.edmunds@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

 

3.2 Reasons for Recommendation(s) – The recommendation is intended to enable the Panel to carry 
out its statutory responsibilities to review and make a report on the proposed appointment of a 
Chief Finance Officer. 
 

4. Report Background 
 
4.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 schedule 1 paragraph 6(1)(b) specifies that 

a Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) must appoint a person to be responsible for the proper 
administration of the PCC’s financial affairs, referred to as the PCC’s chief finance officer. 
Schedule 1 of the 2011 Act further specifies that a person appointed as the PCC’s chief finance 
officer must be qualified for appointment by being a member of one or more identified 
professional bodies for accountancy. 
 

4.2 Schedule 1 paragraph 9 of the 2011 Act requires that a PCC must notify the relevant Police and 
Crime Panel of the proposed appointment of a chief finance officer. In such cases the PCC must 
also notify the Police and Crime panel of the following information:  
a) The name of the person whom the PCC is proposing to appoint (“the candidate”); 
b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment; 
c) Why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and 
d) The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.   
 

4.3 Schedule 1 paragraphs 10-12 require that when a Police and Crime Panel is notified of a proposed 
appointment it must review the proposed appointment and make a report on it to the PCC.  
The report must include a recommendation to the PCC as to whether or not the candidate should 
be appointed.  
 

4.4 A Police and Crime Panel must review the proposed appointment at a confirmation hearing.  
A confirmation hearing is defined as: “A meeting of the panel, held in public, at which the 
candidate is requested to appear for the purpose of answering questions relating to the 
appointment.” Supporting guidance produced by the Local Government Association (LGA)  
and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) advises that a confirmation hearing  
should not be dealt with as an item of business at a standard panel meeting but conducted as a 
separate meeting.  
 

4.5 A Police and Crime Panel must complete the process of reviewing and reporting on a proposed 
appointment within three weeks of being notified of it by the PCC. 
 

5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 This confirmation hearing of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel (“the Panel”) has 

been convened to enable the Panel to review and make a report on the proposed appointment 
by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire (“the Commissioner”) of an 
interim Chief Finance Officer following notification of the proposed appointment by the 
Commissioner.   

 

Page 6



 
 

 

5.2 A report by the Commissioner providing information on the proposed appointment is included 
separately on the agenda for the hearing. The need to appoint an interim Chief Finance Officer 
arises from the decision of the current post holder to retire at the end of 2023.      
 
Confirmation Hearing Procedure 

 
5.3 It is proposed that the Panel conducts the confirmation hearing according to the following 

process, which reflects statutory requirements and good practice and has been used successfully 
in the past:  

a) The Panel Chair will welcome the candidate to the hearing and 
[...]
idate’s ability to carry out the role, for example, their 

professional judgement and insight; and  
b) Personal independence: i.e. the need for the candidate to act in a manner that is 

operationally independent of the PCC.    
Page 7



 
 

 

 
5.5 The guidance further recommends that Police and Crime panels should think in terms of 

minimum standards applying to particular attributes: i.e. there should be minimum standards 
below which it would not be appropriate to appoint a candidate under any circumstances.  
Above this level, the Panel might have concerns but the candidate would still be ‘appointable’ at 
the discretion of the PFCC. 
 

5.6 This focus is intended to reflect that confirmation hearings should complement rather than 
duplicate a PCC’s systems for making the appointment in question: hearings are not intended to 
represent a re-staging of a previous selection process. 
 
Possible outcomes of the review 
 

5.7 The Panel should use the confirmation hearing to form a view about the professional competence 
and personal independence of the candidate and whether or not they meet the minimum 
standards for the role. Based on this it should agree the conclusion about the proposed 
appointment that it wishes to report to the Commissioner. 
 

5.8 The Panel essentially has the following options:    

a) If the Panel is satisfied that the candidate meets the criteria set out in the role profile for the 
post it can recommend to the Commissioner that the appointment be made.  

b) If the Panel considers that the candidate meets the criteria set out in the role profile for the 
post but has a query or concern about their suitability it can make a recommendation to this 
effect to the Commissioner.  

c) If the Panel concludes that the candidate does not meet the minimum requirements set out 
in the role profile for the post it can make a recommendation to the Commissioner that the 
appointment not be made.   

5.9 In all of the cases set out in paragraph 5.8 above the Commissioner may accept or reject the 
Panel’s recommendation and must notify the Panel of his response. The Panel does not have the 
power to veto the proposed appointment of a Chief Finance Officer as it does with the proposed 
appointments of a Chief Constable or a Chief Fire Officer.  

5.10 LGA / CfGS guidance anticipates that a recommendation not to appoint should be used rarely, 
given that it should only need to be used in a scenario where the Panel concludes that the 
candidate proposed by the Commissioner does not meet the minimum requirements for the 
position in question.   
 

6. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 There are no resources or financial implications arising from the proposal. 

 
Page 8



 
 

 

6.2 Legal  
 

6.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from the proposal. 
 

6.3 Risk  
 

6.3.1 There are no significant risks arising from the proposed recommendation in this report. 
 

7. Background Papers 
 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

Police and Crime Panels Guidance on Confirmation Hearings Local Government Association and Centre 
for Public Scrutiny (August 2012) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Formal no�fica�on to the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel of the proposed 
appointment to the posi�on of Interim Chief Finance Officer (Sec�on 151 Officer) as 

required under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

1. Introduc�on

1.1 A�er receiving no�fica�on of Helen King’s re�rement as Chief Finance Officer/Sec�on 
151 Officer we want to recruit someone with the skills and experience to undertake 
this statutory role, as specified within the Police Reform Act and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011 (the Act), to ensure that we con�nue to press forward with the work of the 
Office. This person will hold the responsibili�es of Chief Finance Officer and Sec�on 
151 Officer (as defined in the Local Government Act 1972) and will undertake these 
important func�ons un�l the role is adver�sed and a new Chief Execu�ve is appointed. 

1.2 The Police, Fire and Crime Panel (the Panel) is required to undertake a confirma�on 
hearing to review and confirm the appointment of a Chief Finance Officer. The same 
process is followed for interim appointments. 

1.3 In line with provision in Schedule 1(9) of the Act (Scrutiny of Senior Appointments) the 
Commissioner must inform the Panel of the following informa�on: 

a) The name of the person whom the commissioner is proposing to appoint (‘the
candidate’);

b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment;
c) Why the candidate sa�sfies those criteria; and
d) The terms and condi�ons on which the candidate is to be appointed.

1.4 The Act also sets out the Panel’s responsibility to review the proposed appointment 
and make a report to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner within a period of three 
weeks from when the Panel received no�fica�on from the Commissioner of the 
proposed appointment, including a recommenda�on as to whether or not the 
candidate should be appointed.  

1.5 The Panel must hold a public confirma�on hearing before making a report and 
recommenda�on to the Commissioner in rela�on to a proposed senior appointment. 
At this mee�ng the candidate is requested to appear to answer any ques�ons rela�ng 
to the appointment.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5b



1.6 The Panel may, having reviewed the proposed appointment, either recommend 
approval or refusal of the appointment. (It should be noted this is a slightly different 
process to that for the appointment of Chief Constables and Chief Fire Officers’, 
where an op�on to veto an appointment by a two thirds majority is also open to 
the Panel.) 

1.7 If the Panel supports the proposed appointment, the candidate is then confirmed in 
role. Should the Panel choose to recommend refusal of the proposed appointment, 
the Commissioner may accept or reject such a recommenda�on, and must no�fy the 
Panel of his response. 

2. The Proposed Appointment

2.1 Given the urgency of the need to ensure that this statutory role is undertaken, I 
propose Vaughan Ashcro� for the role on an interim basis un�l a�er the PFCC elec�ons 
in May 2024. 

2.2 Vaughan is a strategic finance professional with considerable experience of all aspects 
of policing and fire financial arrangements, accoun�ng and strategic planning, 
including 5 years at the most senior level of financial management. He is currently the 
Chief Finance Officer for the Chief Constable. 

2.3 Vaughan will be well known to members of the Police Fire and Crime Panel as he 
currently acts as Deputy PFCC 151 officer, depu�sing for Helen. He has formally 
undertaken the deputy role since the joint finance team was established in 2020.  

2.4 With his extensive knowledge of the business, and key players within it, Vaughan will 
be able to hit the ground running and steer a course through the budget and precept 
processes for both police and fire partners.  

2.5 A key essen�al criterion for the role is experience of ac�ng as a sec�on 151 officer. As 
Vaughan is the only person within the organisa�on with this specific experience, 
coupled with the fact the fact that he currently acts as Deputy 151 officer, expressions 
of interest from within the organisa�on were not sought. 

2.6 In order to undertake the role Vaughan will step aside from his current role and 
responsibili�es as the Police sec�on 151 officer to prevent any poten�al conflicts of 
interest. 

3. The terms and condi�ons on which the proposed candidate will be appointed

3.1 I have considered the salary band for the Chief Finance Officer role and I am proposing 
that it is at a salary equivalent of £110,000 per annum. 

3.2 As this is a temporary role Vaughan will be seconded into the office and will retain all 
the employment rights and en�tlements accrued in his current, substan�ve role. 

3.3 It is my inten�on that the role will commence on 22nd December. 

Page 12



 
3.4 Due to the significant financial workload arising through the budget and precept 

process at the start of the calendar year, and the forthcoming PFCC elec�ons due in 
May 2024 I am proposing that this role remains interim un�l a�er the elec�on, at 
which point whoever is the PFCC for Northamptonshire will be able to make a 
substan�ve appointment. I will, however, ensure all the preparatory work for a 
recruitment process is completed to prevent unnecessary delays post-elec�on.  

 
4. Financial Implica�ons 
 
4.1 With the excep�on of a few days in December 2023, this is cost neutral. 
 
5. Recommenda�on 
 
5.1 The Panel is requested to review and confirm the appointment of Vaughan Ashcro� to 

the posi�on of Chief Finance Officer for the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire as set out above. 

 
Stephen Mold  
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire 
 
Appendix A – Job Descrip�on of Chief Finance Officer 
Appendix B – Vaughan Ashcro�’s Curriculum Vitae  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Appendix A 
 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE OFFICE OF THE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER JOB DESCRIPTION  
 
JOB TITLE: Chief Finance Officer to The Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
(PFCC) and  
Northamptonshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority (NCFRA).  
 
SCALE: Spot Salary  
 
SUPERVISION AND CONTROL: Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner  
 
PLACE OF WORK: Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner  
 
HOURS OF WORK: 37  
 
PURPOSE OF THE JOB:  
To exercise the statutorily defined responsibilities for all financial affairs and have 
accountability for the financial probity for the two organisations of:  
 

•  Policing – for the Office of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (OPFCC); and  

• Fire – for Northamptonshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority (NCFRA)  
 
To exercise the statutory arrangements for proper financial administration and 
governance as set out within the statutory responsibilities under Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act, the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Local Government Act 
2003 and other relevant legislation.  
 
To deliver the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner’s key corporate and partnership 
priorities.  
 
To be the principal policy adviser to the PFCC on matters relevant to portfolio.  
 
To ensure effective use of resources through the Corporate management Team and 
wider workforce.  
 
Ensure the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and Northamptonshire 
Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority have appropriate and effective decision 
making processes in line with the principles of good governance.  
 
Ensure effective risk and performance management to provide assurance that the 
OPFCC is meeting its aims and complies with financial and legislative requirements in 
line with core values.  
 
Act as an advocate for the PFCC and NCFRA at a local, regional and national level.  

Page 14



MAIN RESPONSIBILITIES:  
Director Responsibilities  
1. To lead strategically across the development and delivery of policy and practice, 
creating and implementing the content of the Commissioner’s programme.  
 
2. To provide strategic direction and financial advice and challenge to the Commissioner 
in fulfilling his functions and providing professional leadership, responsibility and 
management of the overall budget, strategy and operational framework for the Police, 
Fire and Crime Commissioner and the Northamptonshire Commissioner Fire and 
Rescue Authority.  
 
3. Discharge fully responsibilities delegated by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
in discharging his responsibilities in accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011.  
 
4. To represent the PFCC across executive, senior stakeholder and governmental 
relationships. To secure effective and highly product
[...]
th a ‘can do’ attitude.  
 
31. Flexible and able to meet competing demands and challenging circumstances.  
 
32. Ability to work under pressure and work at pace to achieve priorities.  
 
33. Personality and credibility that engages and commands the confidence of all 
stakeholders.  
 
34. Building rapport and relationships with ease and quickly gaining trust.  
 
35. Ethical, accountable behaviour including a personal commitment to equality, 
diversity and inclusivity.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Appendix B 

VAUGHAN ASHCROFT BA (Hons) FCCA 
[Personal Contact Details Redacted] 

 

A strategic finance professional with considerable experience of all aspects of policing and fire 
financial arrangements, accounting and strategic planning. 

Experience in leading and motivating large teams, managing change and driving tangible performance 
improvements, with a focus on good governance and customer service. 

 

WORK EXPERIENCE 
Chief Finance Officer – Northamptonshire Police 
June 2020 – Present 

• The Chief Constable’s chief financial advisor and Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
and active member of the executive team. 

• Responsibility for the Enabling Services Joint Finance function with responsibility for 
budgeting, payroll, statutory reporting, continuous improvement and value for money. 

• Responsibility for all S151 financial arrangements for the Force, ensuring sound internal 
control processes are in place, appropriate financial and management accounting 
arrangements and systems are embedded. 

• Leading the finance workstream following exit from the multi-force collaboration and 
transfer of Fire governance to successfully build a joint finance function, which has delivered 
a significant improvement in performance and confidence across the police, fire and PFCC 
organisations. 

• Development and delivery of the budget strategy and medium term financial plan, working 
closely with the PFCC S151 to e

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel held at 
Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton NN1 1DE on Thursday 30 
November 2023 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor David Smith (Chair) 
Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 
Councillor André González De Savage 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
Mrs Anita Shields 
 
Also Present: 
Stephen Mold, Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner  
David Peet, Interim Chief Executive, Office of the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner  
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
Vaughan Ashcroft, proposed candidate for the appointment as Interim Chief Finance 
Officer, Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
Stuart McCartney, Governance and Accountability Manager, Office of the Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner  
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager, West Northamptonshire 
Council  
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer, West Northamptonshire Council  
Josh West, Labour Group Political Assistant, West Northamptonshire Council 
 

192. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Baker and from Miss 
Woodhouse. Councillor Lunn had been due to substitute for Councillor Baker but had 
subsequently also given his apologies. 
 

193. Notification of requests from members of the public to address the meeting  
 
None received. 
 

194. Declarations of Interest  
 
None declared. 
 

195. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were none. 



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 30 November 2023 
 

 
196. Proposed appointment by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Finance Officer  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Vaughan Ashcroft to the meeting and Panel members 
present introduced themselves. 
  
The Chair then invited the PFCC to introduce Mr Vaughan Ashcroft as his preferred 
candidate for the role as interim Chief Finance Officer of the Office of the Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner (OPFCC). The PFCC made the following points:  

• Mr Ashcroft had the requisite skills and experience to undertake the statutory 
role.   

• The PFCC was keen to retain Mr Ashcroft’s valuable institutional knowledge.  
• Acting as a strategic Finance Professional, Mr Ashcroft had considerable 

experience in the policing and fire financial arrangements.   
• He had 5 years’ experience as senior management, currently in the role as 

Chief Finance Officer for the Chief Constable. 
• Mr Ashcroft had a record of providing high level financial and strategic support 

with extensive knowledge of the business and would provide the continuity of 
services to deliver the budget and precept processes for both the police and 
fire partners. 

• Mr Ashcroft was an exceptionally strong candidate and would complement and 
enhance the OPFCC. 

• To avoid a conflict of interest, Mr Ashcroft would step back from his 
substantive post as the Northamptonshire Police S151 Officer.  

• It was an interim post to allow the newly appointed PFCC to make a 
substantive appointment.  Preparatory recruitment processes would be 
undertaken to expedite the proceedings post-election. 

  
The Panel then asked Mr Ashcroft a series of questions relating to his professional 
competence and personal independence. 
  
Mr Ashcroft was asked what attracted him to this opportunity to carry out the role of 
Chief Finance Officer on an interim basis.   
  
Mr Ashcroft advised that his professional experience was in policing and finance.  As 
the Chief Finance Officer for the Chief Constable, he had experienced working with 
the OPFCC and felt that he could add value to their work. The role would offer him a 
challenge and an opportunity to make a difference.  

  
Mr Ashcroft was asked what he saw as the main challenges involved in financial 
management and planning in policing and fire and rescue and how he would seek to 
address these.   
  
Mr Ashcroft made the following points: 

• Since the COVID-19 pandemic there had been a more volatile financial world.  
Mr Ashcroft would seek to address the risks through strategic planning and 
budget development work to account for all of the variances in political and 
economic changes both locally and nationally.   



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 30 November 2023 
 

• He wanted to continue to carry out scenario planning, based on different 
assumptions, considering inflation and the economic position. 

• The capital programme would continue to be progressed, addressing climate 
change issues. 

• It was important to ensure that services were fit to meet future challenges by 
continuing to innovate and invest appropriately, not adding to demands on the 
precept.  

  
Mr Ashcroft was asked how he would describe his approach to leadership and 
management and how he would aim to apply this in the role of interim Chief Finance 
Officer.   
  
Mr Ashcroft made the following points: 

• He was experienced in managing staff: in his current role he dealt with around 
40 people. 

• His leadership style was to lead by example; he listened to people; and 
empowered staff to carry out their jobs and to develop within their jobs. These 
were values which would transfer to the OPFCC. 

• He recognised the importance of knowing how both the individuals in the team 
and their wider colleagues worked and embraced that diversity.  

• He emphasised the importance of working together cohesively to instil trust 
and confidence in people. Transparency was also key. 

  
Mr Ashcroft was asked to give an example of when he had moved into a new role or 
organisation at a strategic level and quickly needed to understand it so as to inform 
him in carrying out his role, the approach he had taken and how effective this had 
been.  

  
Mr Ashcroft explained his experience of joining a force where the finance function 
was struggling and made the following points: 

• He had familiarised himself with the team, ensured he was approachable, and 
that the team had an understanding of his role.  

• He had met with key stakeholders, explored wider issues and identified factors 
contributing to challenges.  

• In this was he had built a picture of the position, identified challenges and 
prioritised actions based on the threat, risk and financial issues.  Ensuring 
correct governance procedures and policies were in place had been a key 
priority to address. 

  
Mr Ashcroft was asked what approach he would take to maintain productive 
relationships with partners, particularly when dealing with challenging matters, in 
order to achieve good outcomes.  
  
Mr Ashcroft referred to the challenges of exiting from Multi-Force Shared Services 
(MFSS), the provision of back-office services in collaboration with various forces in 
the East Midlands.  This had involved navigating Northamptonshire through the 
various issues of exiting whilst building a new department, and a new finance system; 
informing, and engaging with all stakeholders and partners; providing an exit plan 
and providing progress updates therefore ensuring transparency; adopting a mutual 
understanding of the problems arising and collectively resolving issues. 



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 30 November 2023 
 

  
Mr Ashcroft was asked how, as interim Chief Finance Officer, he would, aim to 
ensure that the operation of the OPFCC reflected good practice in relation to financial 
governance and planning.  
  
Mr Ashcroft advised that the OPFCC, Fire and Rescue Service and 
Northamptonshire Police had a joint governance framework. It had been reviewed 
between the 3 organisations and would ensure the statutory responsibilities were 
aligned and that a consistent approach was applied.  Mr Ashcroft added that he 
would work with the PFCC and colleagues to ensure the OPFCC complied, would 
challenge deviations and address any issues arising.  
  
Mr Ashcroft was asked to give an example of when he had been required to 
challenge someone at a senior level about a course of action that they were 
proposing and how he went about doing this effectively.  
  
Mr Ashcroft advised that the joint governance framework applied to all staff, officers 
and colleagues at all levels. Senior officers who had not followed correct governance 
would be provided with a valid reason for refusal of the action they sought.  They 
would be advised to follow correct procurement procedures, ensuring best value for 
money, or asked to provide a business case identifying benefits, risks and route to 
market ensuring that the spend fit with the strategies of the organisation, Police Fire 
and Crime Plan or met with the priorities of the Force or Fire and Rescue Service.  
  
Mr Ashcroft was asked what relationship he would seek to have with the Panel if he 
was appointed and how the Panel could contribute to supporting his role.  
  
Mr Ashcroft made the following points: 

• He would appreciate feedback from the Panel on the reports that he produced 
to ensure they were tailored to meet the Panel’s requirements.  

• The engagement sessions held with the Panel, were beneficial and would 
continue, with the precept session being held in January 2024. 

• He anticipated an honest and transparent working relationship and would seek 
to address any questions raised by the Panel. 

  
The Chair invited Mr Ashcroft to raise any questions that he wished to ask the Panel 
or further comments that he wished to make.  
  
Mr Ashcroft thanked the Panel for its time. 
 

197. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
198. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Chair requested the Panel to agree that the remainder of the meeting be held in 
private session. 
  



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 30 November 2023 
 

RESOLVED that: under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that if the public and press were present it would be likely that exempt 
information under Part I Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the act of the descriptions 
would be disclosed to them. 
  
The remainder of the meeting took place in private session. 
 

199. Report and recommendation to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire on the proposed appointment of an interim Chief Finance 
Officer  
 
The Panel considered its report and recommendation on the proposed appointment.  
  
At the conclusion of discussion the Chair invited the Panel to reach a resolution on 
the proposed appointment and it was unanimously: 
  
RESOLVED that: the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel recommends 
that the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire appoints Mr 
Vaughan Ashcroft as interim Chief Finance Officer. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


